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FISHING RES'I'RIC'I'ED-VACANCIES IN u. S. SENA'I'E. 

Chapter 53. 

An Act to Amend Section Two of Chapter Thirty-two of the Revised 
Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred Six of the Public 
Laws of Nineteen Hundred Thirteen, Relating to Ice Fishing in Har­
low Pond, in the Town of Parkman, in the County of Piscataquis. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

So ll1uch of section two of chapter thirty-two of the Revised 
Statutes, as amended by chapter two hundred six of the Pub­
licLaws of nineteen hundred thirteen, as prohibits fishing 
through the ice for pickerel, in accordance with the general 
law of the State relating to ice fishing, in Harlow pond, in the 
town of Parkman, in the county of Piscataquis, is hereby re­
pealed. 

Approved March- 10, 1915. 

Chapter 54. 

An Act Additional to Chapter Thirty-two of the Revised Statutes, as 
Amencled by Chapter Two Hundred Six of the Public Laws of Nine­
teen Hundred Thirteen, Relating to the Taking of White Perch in 
Little River, In the Town of Old Orchard, In the County of Yorl{. 

Be it enacted bJ1 the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Section 1. No person shall take, catch or kill more than five 
pounds of white perch in anyone day in Little river, or in any 
of its tributaries, situated in the town of Old Orchard, in the 
county of York; nor shall any person have in possession in any 
one day more than five pounds of white perch taken in any of 
the above named waters. Provided, that white perch may be 
taken in said waters only for consumption in the family of the 
person taking the same. 

Section 2. Whoever violates any provision of this act shall 
pay a fine of not less than ten dollars nor more than thirty dol­
lars and costs for each offense; and in addition thereto one dol­
lar for each fish taken, caught, killed or had in possession in 
violation of any provision of this act. 

Approved March 10, 1915. 

Chapter 55. 

An Act to Amend Section Fifty-two of Chapter Six of the Revised 
Statutes to Provide for Filling Vacancies in the Representation of 
the State in the United States Senate. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of M aitte, as follows: 

Section fifty-two of chapter six of the Revised Statutes is 
her~by amended by inserting after the word "State" in the 
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